

22-6874
DOCKET NO. 20-778

FILED
JAN 05 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANAEI SAINFIL
Petitioner

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondant

ON WRIT FOR CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

Anael Sainfil
Attorney, pro-se
F.C.I. Otisville

P.O. Box 1000
Otisville, New York 10963-1000

RECEIVED
JAN 10 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
LIST OF CASES DIRECTLY RELATED TO THIS CASE.....	2
LIST OF PARTIES IN COURT BELOW.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	i
CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS IN CASE.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	4-6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS IN CASE NOW BEFORE THIS COURT.....	7
II. RELEVANT FACTS CONCERNING THE UNDERLYING CONVICTION FOR ARMED BANK ROBBERY AND FIREARMS BRANDISHING.....	7-10
III. EXISTENCE OF JURISDICTION BELOW.....	10
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS DECIDED TO UPHOLD A CONVICTION IN A WAY IN CONFLICT WITH APPLICABLE DECISIONS OF THE COURT.....	11-12
ARGUMENT FOR ALLOWANCE OF WRIT.....	13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE CONVICTION ON THE BASIS THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT.....	13-15
II THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY DETERMINING THAT PETITIONER'S COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE.....	15-16
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY DETERMINING IN EVERY ARMED BANK ROBBERY IT IS REASONABLY FORESEEABLE THAT CO-DEFENDANTS WILL WEAR BODY ARMOR.....	16-17
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY NOT REVERSING CONVICTION ON THE GROUNDS THAT PETITIONER'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WERE VIOLATED.....	17-18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JACKSON V. VIRGINIA 443 U.S. 307.....	pg. 1, 11, 14
MIRANDA V. ARIZONA 384 U.S. 436.....	pG 1, 17
STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON 466 U.S. 668.....	pg. 11, 16
RHODE ISLAND V. INNIS 446 U.S. 291.....	pg. 15
MURRAY V. CARRIER 106 S. CT. 2639.....	pg. 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	pg. 3
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	pg. 5, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a); 2113(d)2.....	pg. 5, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(a)(i); (c)(1)(A)(ii)2.....	pg. 5, 7, 10
FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	pg. 4, 19
SIXTH AMENDMENT.....	pg. 4, 19

CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS IN CASE

The original conviction of Petitioner in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York was reported and set forth at 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 171230.
